

## Barum Czech Rally Zlín 2024

16 - 18 August 2024

Date: 17 August 2024 Time: 11:35
Subject: Stewards Decision No. 01 Document No.: 2.4

From: The Stewards
To: Competitor car no 49 Konšel Lubomír
Crew: Lubomír KONŠEL / Tomáš PLACHÝ
Number of pages: 2 Attachments: 0

The Stewards, having received a report from the FIA Technical Delegate with photo evidence, have considered the following matter, determine the following:

**Fact:** The Crew car No 49 arrived without spare wheel at the TC0 and at the TC1A

Offence: Breach of Art. 13.12 of FIA 2024 RRSR, Art. 261-801-a1 of FIA 2024 ISC App J

Decision: To impose a time penalty of 2 min on SSS1 on the competitor Car No 49

## Reason:

The stewards received a report from the FIA Technical Delegate with attached photos.

During the investigation, the fact that the crew car No 49 arrived at the TC0 and TC 1A without a spare wheel was confirmed.

Rally2 cars must carry at least one spare wheel (FIA 2024 RRSR Art. 13.12, FIA 2024 ISC AppJ Art. Art. 261-801-a1).

The stewards decide that in this case the crew violated the regulations.

It is also clear that, in certain cases, such infringements may have a direct impact on the sporting advantage of the offender (in terms of weight differences, etc.).

Therefore, in such cases, it is necessary to investigate the circumstances relating to the time when the infringement was committed, if there is sufficient evidence to support this.

As the facts of this case are such that there is sufficient evidence that the infringement was committed before the start of SSS1, the Stewards consider that a penalty of a sporting nature should be imposed in this case.

In deciding the amount of the time penalty to be imposed, it should be taken into account that the crew, in violation of the rules, completed only SSS 1 (9.57 km.).

At the same time, it should also be considered that the imposed time penalty should not only compensate for the possible sports advantage, but also punish and prevent violations in the future.



## Barum Czech Rally Zlín 2024

16 - 18 August 2024

Therefore, the Stewards decide that in this case it is necessary and sufficient to impose a time penalty of 2 minutes on SSS 1.

This decision is based on the FIA 2024 International Sporting Code Art. 11.9.1, Art.11.9.2. a, Art. 11.9.3.a, Art. 11.9.3.f, Art. 12.4.1.h

Competitors are reminded of their right to appeal certain decisions of the Stewards, in accordance with Article 15 of the FIA International Sporting Code and Chapter 4 of the FIA Judicial and Disciplinary Rules, within the applicable time limits.

**Arnas PALIUKENAS (LTU)** FIA Chairperson of the Stewards

Jaroslaw NOWOROL (POL)

FIA Steward

Tomas KUNC (CZE)

ASN Steward

This decision was notified by electronic means to the Competitor's officially nominated representative as below:

Name in block letters	Tomáš PLACHÝ	Date	17.8.2024
Position in the team	Co-driver	Time sent	12:30
		Time received	13:09